
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SATURDAY, MAY 13, 2006 � 1000 MDT 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 

 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 49 new fires reported.  No new large fires were 
reported.  Three large fires were contained, two in the Southern Area and one in the Western 
Great Basin Area.   Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Colorado, Nevada, 
Oklahoma, Utah, New Mexico and Texas. 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

ARECA, Florida Division of Forestry.  A  Florida State Type 2 Incident Management Team (Jones) 
is assigned.  The Team is also managing the Tosohatchee fire.  A transfer of command from the 
Type 2 Incident Management Team back to the local unit will occur tomorrow.  This fire started on 
private land six miles northwest of Sharpes, FL in southern rough.  Smoke and fog on State route 
528 and Interstate 95 continues to be a concern.  Good progress was made on line construction. 
 
WF NEW SMYRNA 44/95, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is one mile west of New Smyrna, 
FL in southern rough.  Some roads in the area were closed at times due to smoke and fog. Burned 
trees along the freeway are being removed.  Minimal fire activity was reported.   
 
RASELY ROAD, Florida Division of Forestry.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Beauchamp) 
is assigned.  The team is also managing the WF New Smyrna 44/95 fire.  This fire is in Volusia 
County, FL in southern rough.   Smoke and fog on area roadways continues to be a concern.  Fire 
activity was minimal. 
 
BERG, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is 14 miles south of Belle Grade, FL in grass.  Burn 
out operations are continuing.  No further information was received. 
 
TOSOHATCHEE, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is six miles southwest of Titusville, FL in 
timber and southern rough.  Fire activity was minimal due to increased relative humidity.  Increase 
in acreage is due to more accurate mapping. 
 
BIG BEND, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is in Osceola County, FL in southern rough.  
Active fire behavior was reported.   State route 192 was temporarily closed in the morning.   Active 
burning within the perimeter was reported. 
 
29 POWELL, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is in Hillsborough County, FL in grass.  Minimal 
fire activity was reported.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

ARECA FL FLS 5,618 80 5/17 198 0 77 4 1 474K PRI 

WF NEW SMYRNA 
44/95 FL FLS 1,569 80 5/17 134 0 15 0 1 147K ST 

RASELY ROAD FL FLS 1,157 85 5/17 92 0 10 0 0 147K ST 

BERG FL FLS 14,000 25 5/15 9 0 4 0 0 2.35K ST 



TOSOHATCHEE FL FLS 817 80 5/17 58 0 27 0 0 237K ST 

BIG BEND  FL FLS 1,585 60 5/28 8 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

29 POWELL FL FLS 450 70 5/28 12 0 6 1 1 1.2K ST 

CORBETT TRAIL FL FLS 4,200 100 --- 5 0 4 0 0 10K ST 

4 TRACK FL FLS 13,700 100 --- 7 0 1 0 0 2.4K ST 

 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

MAIL SUMMIT NV ELD 515 100 --- 56 2 2 1 0 NR BLM 

ELD � Bureau of Land Management, Ely District 

 



OUTLOOK: 
 
Weather Discussion:  Dry and breezy conditions will persist over much of Florida today.  The 
Southwest will continue to be hot and dry.  Elsewhere, there is a chance of afternoon thunderstorm 
development over southern portions of the Rocky Mountain Area.           
 

Geographic Area Weather  High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

Rocky Mountain Area 
Partly to mostly sunny. Widely 
scattered afternoon 
thunderstorms (some dry) over 
the mountains and foothills in 
western Wyoming and Colorado.   

 
Mid 70s to lower 80s, 
with 60s in the 
mountains.    

 
10 to 25% lower 
elevations of 
Colorado and 
Wyoming, with 25 to 
40% elsewhere.  

 
Northwest or north 
10 to 20 mph. 

Southwest Area 
Mostly sunny, hot and dry across 
Arizona and western New 
Mexico.  Warm and dry eastern 
New Mexico and west Texas, 
with a slight chance for a 
thunderstorms north-central New 
Mexico and southwest Texas. 

 
60s to low 80s 
mountains.  80s to low 
100�s lower elevations. 

 
5 to 15%, except near 
20% higher mountains of 
northern New Mexico. 

 
Westerly 5 to 15 mph 
across Arizona and 
western New Mexico.  
Becoming northerly 5 to 
15 mph across eastern 
New Mexico and west 
Texas. 

Southern California Area 
Night and morning low clouds 
and fog coastal areas, otherwise 
mostly sunny. 

 
70 to 85 mountains. 
80 to 90 valleys. 
85 to 95 upper deserts. 
100 to 110 lower 
deserts.  

 
10 to 20%. 

 
Southwest to northwest 
5 to 15 mph.  

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

Topic of Choice 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

4 

  

  

5

4

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

96 

5

1

9

98

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

3

3

8

5

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

121 

  

  

3

121

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

1

0

3

1

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

25

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

25 

  

  

1

50

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

16 
 

4,795 

2

7

18

4,802

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

28

0

0

0

0

0

0

32 
 

5,042 

12

11

49

5,081
 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

34 
 

105 

  

  

34

105

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

26

61

4

3

2

3

  

  

86 
 

256 

29

92

147

415

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

14

  

  

  

  

1

0

174 
 

1,552 

16

1,242

203

2,808

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

10

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

31

11,096

35

11,106

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

168

1,059

2

101

8

975

1

223

80 
 

3,998 

15

228

274

6,584

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

160

16

44

  

  

  

  

23 
 

867 

3

4

54

1,075

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

27

1,014

  

  

3

2

3 
 

0 

2

0

35

1,016

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

310

2,220

68

2,062

1

431

41

4,371

598 
 

268,210 

241

13,973

1,259

291,267

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

64

968

14

56

33

1,821

3

0

263 
 

131,247 

49

7,537

426

141,629

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

423

5,721

  

  

33

828

47

247

8,682 
 

71,436 

406

12,999

9,591

91,231

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

386

42,932

  

  

147

14,887

48

5,683

25,222 
 

1,708,437 

684

35,087

26,487

1,807,026

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,401

53,135

135

3,290

224

18,945

144

10,526

35,165 
 

2,186,108 

1,476

82,258

38,545

2,354,262
 

Ten Year Average Fires 28,495 

Ten Year Average Acres 575,838 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

509

  

  

  

  

1 
 

180 

15

785

16

1,474

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

35

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

35

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

2

6

505

  

  

  
 

  

7

225

14

732

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

576

0

576

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

9

  
 

  

0

300

1

309

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

110

0

110

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1,900 

2

1,524

4

3,424

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

511

7

540

1

9

3 
 

2,080 

24

3,520

36

6,660



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

3 

  

  

1

3

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

3,761

119

9,833

51

6,602

1

98

1 
 

180 

137

15,544

327

36,018

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

207

3

222

19

25,522

3

14

  
 

  

73

2,633

115

28,598

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

285

3

59

1

12

  
 

  

56

2,013

65

2,369

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

20

3,392

86

15,173

2

268

21 
 

1,630 

205

27,600

334

48,063

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

1,391

13

2,673

6

1,549

2

1,845

4 
 

73 

41

14,726

69

22,257

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

325

3

12

  

  

  
 

  

1

1,085

9

1,422

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

23

3,767

12

10,696

3

6,856

2

896

  
 

  

96

49,655

136

71,870

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

26

2,591

19

5,460

92

19,218

12

8,957

31 
 

1,767 

91

26,868

271

64,861

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

36

15,037

  

  

438

53,073

34

5,081

1,042 
 

59,320 

136

27,353

1,686

159,864

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

5,839

  

  

151

68,497

47

13,668

224 
 

114,109 

713

571,979

1,156

774,092

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

144

32,593

196

32,886

852

196,561

104

30,839

1,324 
 

177,082 

1,549

739,456

4,169

1,209,417
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

1

  
 

  

  

  

4

1

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1,656

  
 

  

  

  

1

1,656

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

  

  

2

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

0

0

0

6

1,657

0 
 

0 

0

0

7

1,657

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 5 0 272 2,474

  Yukon Territory 0 0 2 1
  Alberta 7 1 443 3,657

  Northwest Territory 1 0 1 0

  Saskatchewan 0 0 71 807
  Manitoba 1 2 45 341

  Ontario 9 82 136 624

  Quebec 2 0 140 106
  Newfoundland 0 4 25 119

  New Brunswick 0 0 218 319

  Nova Scotia 0 0 165 1,544
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0

  National Parks 1 0 12 474

Total 26 89 1,530 10,465

 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 3 1 12           10   

Northern California                     

Southern California                     
Northern Rockies     1               

Eastern Great Basin     8 4 1       12   

Western Great Basin 3 2 4 2 2       1   
Southwest     4        6   2   

Rocky Mountain 1   4               

Eastern Area   2     1    1   10   
Southern Area 2 1 17 167 8 4  3   80 198

Total 9 6 50 173 12 4 10 0 115 198
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
 


	Ten Year Average Acres

